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The 2021 Canadian Election Study (CES) included several questions in its post-election wave
(fielded between September 23rd and October 4th, 2021) that are likely to be of direct interest, as
they relate to Canadians’ experience with and attitudes toward the electoral process. These
questions covered the five following topics: 1) electoral administration, 2) electoral registration,
3) electoral information, 4) electoral experience, and 5) general opinion about elections. The
survey instrument was presented on the Qualtrics online platform to a sample of 15,972
individuals, which represents 71% of the original sample of respondents in the 2021 CES.

Respondents in the 2021 CES were recruited from Leger Opinion Panel. They needed to be aged
18 or over, and Canadian citizens or permanent residents to be eligible. To ensure the
representativeness of the sample, targets stratified by region and balanced on gender and age within
the five regions (Atlantic, Quebec, Ontario, West, and Territories) were applied.! More precisely,
50% of respondents should be men and 50% should be women. Likewise, 28% of respondents
should be aged 18-34, 33% should be aged 35-54, and 39% should be aged 55 or higher. Finally,
the study also established language quotas. These were 80% French and 20% English within
Quebec, 10% French within the Atlantic region, and 10% French nationally.

The results reported here are based on a “cleaned” dataset, which excludes respondents who 1)
took the survey more than once, 2) failed the attention check, 3) took more than 60 minutes to
complete the survey, and/or 4) provided a different year of birth at the beginning of the survey
compared with the end of the survey. Given the overrepresentation of some social groups in the
dataset, the results are weighted by province, as well as gender, age, and education level.? As in
the report prepared for EMB’s with the 2019 CES, the results include breakdowns by gender (male
or female), age groups (18-34, 35-54, 55-75, or 75-99), province (Alberta, British Columbia,
Manitoba, New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova Scotia, Ontario, Prince Edward
Island, Quebec, or Saskatchewan), and electoral participation (abstained or voted). The Northwest
Territories, Nunavut, and Yukon are excluded from these breakdowns given that few respondents
come from these places in the dataset.

Below we outline some of the highlights that emerged from the data, noting that the results are
rounded to their nearest integers; for this reason, some percentages do not add up to 100%.

! The Atlantic includes Newfoundland and Labrador, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, and Prince Edward Island. The
West includes Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, and British Columbia. And the Territories include Northwest
Territories, Nunavut, and Yukon.

2 All population data were taken from the 2016 Canadian census.
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1. Electoral administration

The first topic covered by the 2021 CES concerned electoral administration. The 2021 CES asked
citizens 1) their satisfaction with the way Elections Canada (henceforth, EC) runs federal elections,
2) how fair was EC in conducting the 2021 election, and 3) their (dis)trust of EC.

We observe that most Canadians (74%) were satisfied with the way EC runs federal elections
(22% very/52% fairly; see Figure 1 in the Supporting Information). These numbers resemble the
ones obtained in 2019, when 77% of Canadians reported feeling satisfied with the way elections
are run (19% very/58% fairly). As expected, dissatisfaction was highest among the Canadian
youth, and those who abstained in the 2021 election (25% of those aged 18-34, and 28% of
abstainers are not at all or not very satisfied). Provincially, the percentage of the dissatisfied was
highest in Saskatchewan (19% not very/6% not at all). Interestingly, in 2019 Albertans were the
most dissatisfied with the way elections are run (15% not very/10% not at all).

In a similar vein, 76% of Canadians believed that Elections Canada ran the 2021 election
fairly (36% very/40% somewhat; see Figure 2). Comparatively, in 2019 82% believed that
Elections Canada ran the 2019 election fairly (36% very/46% somewhat). As with satisfaction, the
18-34 years old (14% not very/5% not at all) and Saskatchewanians (15% not very/8% not at all)
were the ones who mostly think that the 2021 elections were run unfairly.

In contrast to the general positive evaluation of EC’s electoral administration, only 62% of
Canadians trusted Elections Canada (see Figure 3). The most distrustful were those aged 18-34
(40%), residents of New Brunswick (46%), and women (37%).

2. Electoral registration

The second topic covered by the 2021 CES concerned electoral registration. Indeed, the 2021 CES
asked Canadians 1) whether they received their registration card in the mail, 2) whether the
information in that card was correct, 3) whether they registered during the election, 4) how they
registered during the election, and 5) whether registration during the election was easy.

With respect to whether Canadians received their registration card in the mail, we observe that a
substantial number of them received their registration card in the mail (86%; see Figure 4).
Those aged 18-34 (19%), and who abstained in the 2021 election (24%) were, however, more
likely not to have received their registration card in the mail.

Of those who received the registration card in the mail, 97% reported that the information in
the card was correct (see Figure 5). While this value was somewhat lower among abstainers in
the 2021 election (91%), it is still relatively high.

Of those who did not receive the registration card in the mail (14% of the original sample), 45%
registered to vote during the 2021 election (see Figure 6). Registration during the 2021 election
was especially high among Canadians living in New Brunswick (67%).
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The most common form of registration among those who registered to vote during the
election was at the polls (38%), followed by online (30%), at the EC office (17%), and by mail
(12%) (see Figure 7). In 2019 more Canadians registered in-person (6 percentage points more at
the polls, and 9 percentage points more at the EC office), but less so online/by mail (10 percentage
points less online, and 8 percentage points less by mail). Interestingly, online registration was
lowest among those aged 35-54 (20%), and those living in British Columbia or Manitoba (21%).

Finally, of those who registered to vote during the election, 84% believed that registration was
easy (53% very/31% somewhat; see Figure 8). In 2019 79% found the registration process easy
(52% very easy/27% somewhat easy). In line with research on gender gaps in self-confidence, men
were more likely than women to report that registration was very easy (59% vs. 47%).

3. Electoral information

The third topic covered by the 2021 CES dealt with electoral information. That is, the 2021 CES
asked Canadians how easy it was to find the information they needed to 1) complete a mail-in
ballot, and, more generally, 2) vote, how informed they felt about 3) the documents needed to vote,
4) where to vote, and 5) how to vote at an advance polling station, and 6) what sources they used
to get their electoral information.

Regarding the perceived difficulty of finding the information needed to complete a mail-in ballot,
95% reported that it was easy (69% very /26% somewhat; see Figure 9).

Most Canadians (87%0) also thought that it was easy to find the information they needed to
vote (62% extremely/25% somewhat; see Figure 10). While this is less than in 2019, when 92%
of Canadians had the same opinion (68% extremely /24% somewhat), it is still relatively high.

Reflecting the high percentage of citizens who found it easy to find the information to complete a
mail-in ballot and, more generally, to vote, most Canadians felt very informed about what
documentation was required to vote (46%; see Figure 11). Similarly, a high number of
Canadians felt very informed about where to vote (49%; see Figure 12), and about how to vote
at an advance pooling station (42%; see Figure 13).

Importantly, the most common source of information were EC’s flyers (59%), followed by
radio/TV (37%), and voter information cards (23%) (see Figures 14-26). Importantly, in 2019 EC’s
ads represented the third most common source, with 24% choosing this option. Other sources of
information mentioned by Canadians were:

EC’s ads (18%)

Newspapers (16%)

EC’s website (15%)

Word of mouth (14%)
Facebook (11%)
Candidates/parties (10%)
Website other than EC’s (6%)
Twitter (3%)
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e Youtube (3%)
e Other social media (1%)

4. Electoral experience

The fourth topic covered by the 2021 CES pertained to electoral experience, with the 2021 CES
asking Canadians 1) how satisfied they were with their 2021 electoral participation/abstention, 2)
how they voted, 3) how secure they felt voting in person, 4) how easy it was to request a mail-in
ballot and vote by mail, and 5) the main reasons why some Canadians abstained in 2021.

When it comes to satisfaction with the electoral experience, we observe that most Canadians
(83%0) were satisfied with their participation/abstention in the 2021 election (56% very/27%
somewhat; see Figure 27). Importantly, those who abstained in 2021 tended to be less satisfied
with their electoral experience than individuals who voted (24% vs. 95%).

Of those who voted in 2021, the most preferred voting option was at the polling station (44%),
followed by an advance polling station (43%), by mail (10%), and at an EC office (3%) (see Figure
28). In contrast, in 2019 more Canadians (14 percentage points more) voted at a polling station on
Election Day, while less Canadians (6 percentage points less) voted at an Advanced Polling
location. Unsurprisingly, Polling Station on Election Day was more popular among younger than
older voters, while the reverse is observed for advance polling station.

Of the 90% of Canadians who voted in person, 97% felt secure (77% very/20% somewhat; see
Figure 29). Importantly, a high rate of security is observed across all age groups and provinces.

Of the 10% of Canadians who voted by mail, 94% thought that the process of requesting a
mail-in ballot and voting by mail was easy (70% very/24% somewhat; see Figure 30). Of those
who thought that it was difficult, 37%0 said that the ballot did not list the names of candidates
or parties, 29% that they were unsure if the package would arrive in time for their vote to be
counted, and 24% that it took a long time to receive the vote-by-mail package, or that the process
to request a vote-by-mail package on the EC’s website was confusing. Other reasons were:

Did not know where or how to request a vote-by-mail package (18%)

The instructions in the vote-by-mail package were confusing (18%)

Did not know one had to request a vote-by-mail package (16%)

The process to request a vote-by-mail package by telephone was confusing (15%)
Was unsure if return postage was paid or not (3%)

The vote-by-mail package never arrived (1%)

Finally, of those who abstained in 2021 (14% of the original sample), 26% thought that their
voting would not make a difference, 21% had no interest or did not care, and 18% did not
have time to vote (see Figure 31). In 2019, these percentages were 29%, 22%, and 21%,
respectively. While the no-difference reason was highest among men (32% vs. 23%), the no-time
reason was highest among women (19% vs. 15%). Other reasons for not voting were:

e Physical limitations, mobility issues, etc. (8%)
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The line was too long (7%)

Not able to prove ID or address (3%)

The mail ballot did not arrive in time (3%)

Did not know when/where to vote (2%)

Was isolating or quarantining due to COVID-19 (2%)

5. General opinion about elections

The fifth and final topic covered by the 2021 CES related to general opinion about elections. In
fact, the 2021 CES asked Canadians in this last battery of questions 1) their support for a ‘none of
the above’ vote option, 2) whether they think that low turnout weakens democracy, 3) their support
for internet voting, 4) their willingness to vote online, 5) whether online registration is safe, 6)
whether online voting is safe, 7) how comfortable they are about sharing information with EC
online, and 8) whether Canadian elections are safe from foreign interference.

Most Canadians (50%) thought that ballots should have a ‘none of the above’ vote option
(26% strongly/ 24% somewhat; see Figure 32). As expected, the support for this option was higher
among abstainers (36% strongly/ 28% somewhat) than voters (24% strongly/ 24% somewhat).

Most Canadians (77%o) also believed that low turnout weakens democracy (41% strongly/36%
somewhat; see Figure 33). In contrast with respondents’ view on the ‘none of the above’ vote
option, the perception that low turnout weakens democracy was higher among voters (45%
strongly/36% somewhat) than abstainers (15% strongly/36% somewhat).

When it comes to online voting, Canadians generally agreed that it should be allowed in the
country (26% strongly/24% somewhat; see Figure 34). Abstainers (38% strongly/23% somewhat)
and those aged 18-34 (28% strongly/24% somewhat) were more in favor of online voting than
voters (25% strongly/24% somewhat) and those aged 75-99 (16% strongly/17% somewhat).

In addition, 63% of Canadians reported that they would vote online if they were given the
option (41% very/22% somewhat; see Figure 35). This was especially high among abstainers
(47% very/23% somewhat), and those aged 35-54 (46% very/21% somewhat).

Most Canadians thought, however, that online voting is risky (48%; see Figure 36). Those
aged 75-99 were particularly concerned about the safety of online voting (51%).

Canadians were, however, somewhat more optimistic when it comes to online registration,
as 52% believed that registering online is safe (see Figure 37). Such optimism is consistent with
72% of Canadians being comfortable with providing their date of birth, home address, and
driver’s license number on EC’s website (41% very/ 31% somewhat; see Figure 38).

Finally, despite no evidence of foreign interference in Canadian elections, only 57% of Canadians
believed that elections are safe from it (14% very/43% somewhat; see Figure 39).

Source: The 2021 Canadian Election Study (CES) was conducted by Laura Stephenson, Allison
Harell, Daniel Rubenson, and Peter Loewen. The 2021 CES was administered online.
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Figure 1. Distribution of satisfaction with the way EC runs federal elections.
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Figure 2. Distribution of how fairly EC ran the 2021 election.

100
80
€0 42 42 42 45 *
40 40, 3942 41 . 2 37g 4op a5 st 3838
' IR PR R O 1 1 o
20 10 41 g 2 + I14 14| j14 9 I1’l 5 5 10 8 2 12 9 +4
H | | | e e | P | R | | 1 |
0 n[l [l oll ID n[l I[I I:l[l I[I ol II] all 0 0I:l ul I:I[l 0 -0 oll [l
All Man Woman 18-34 35-54 55-75 75-99 AB BC MB
[ NotAtAll [ Notvery [] Somewhat [ Very [ DK/Refused
100 85
80 1
60 78 49
40 40, 3836 M 36, 34 4139
40 29 30 30 ot 27
20 714 111 7 20 8 12 10 g 11U 315 + 15111 ] 7
4 5 5 2 6 I 3
oLolllllinl 20lln o0lll0 o o 2alllin oflllin o n
NB NL NS ON PEI QcC SK Abstained Voted
:| Not At All I:| Not Very :l Somewhat - Very :| DK/Refused
Figure 3. Distribution of trust in EC.
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2. Electoral registration

Figure 4. Distribution of whether one received registration card in the mail.
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Figure 5. Distribution of whether registration card was correct.
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Figure 6. Distribution of whether one registered to vote during the election.
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Figure 7. Distribution of how one registered to vote during the election.
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Figure 8. Distribution of how easy it was to register to vote during the election.

100
80
60
40
20

100
80
60
40
20

C+DE

Consortium on Electoral Democracy
Consortium de la démocratie électorale

69

53 5_9 7 49 55 e 50 SU
. I 4
a1 %0 2] 38 - 237
22 21 18 22 21

g 5 59 14 566 o 14_14 51411 o
35 1 23 1 4 2 344 1 13 1 I 2 424 I H
anll all nnll oon n[l onn ° [I I I:I[l[ll ODan °

All Man Woman 18-34 35-54 55-75 75-99 AB BC MB

[ very Difficult

[ somewhat Difficult [_] Neither, Nor

- Somewhat Easy |:| Very Easy

[] DK/Refused

100
60 57 o 55
I - 78
n a3 38 38 38
25252525 I"_"
16 . I 15l
t 6 4
I 2 2
D 0 I 0 ! Ono I:l il °
NB NL NS ON QC SK Abstained Voted

[ very Dificult

I:l Somewhat Difficult |:| Neither, Nor

- Somewhat Easy |:| Very Easy

[] pk/Refused

10



C+DE

3. Electoral information
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Figure 9. Distribution of how easy it was to find the information needed to complete a mail-in

ballot.
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Figure 10. Distribution of how easy it was to find the information needed to vote.
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Figure 11. Distribution of how informed one was about the documents needed to vote.
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Figure 12. Distribution of how informed one was about where to vote.
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Figure 13. Distribution of how informed one was about how to vote at an advance polling station.

80
60
40
20

0

All Man Woman 18-34 35-54 55-75 75-99

o E+ @O EEs O« O e - EN: El-> [

37 39
131513[] 15 C 1514, =7 10111214
FEERRT T 1| RS M | R RErT T T |
NB NL NS

o E+ @O EEs O« O e - s HEl-> [

80

60 4145 2

gg 7, s g 10112 || v 7z

0l=o P E N | 1 U o aololewll - -mBll
ON PEI QC SK Abstained Voted

[Jo EJ+ 2 EWs 1+ [Js [dc - N HW> [0

13



C-DEM

Figure 14. Distribution of information acquisition by EC’s flyer.
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Figure 15. Distribution of information acquisition by voter information card.
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Figure 16. Distribution of information acquisition by EC’s ads.
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Figure 17. Distribution of information acquisition by radio or television.
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Figure 18. Distribution of information acquisition by newspapers.
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Figure 19. Distribution of information acquisition by EC’s website.
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Figure 20. Distribution of information acquisition by word of mouth.

Consortium on Electoral Democracy
Consortium de la démocratie électorale

100 86
80

60

40

17

22

13

All

Man

Woman

18-34

35-54

1 N

55-75

3 ves

75-99

AB

BC

MB

100

81

80
601

22

16

14

20— o

H

NB

NL

NS

ON

1 N

PEI

3 ves

QcC

Figure 21. Distribution of information acquisition by Facebook.
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Figure 22. Distribution of information acquisition by Twitter.
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Figure 23. Distribution of information acquisition by YouTube.
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Figure 24. Distribution of information acquisition by other social media.
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Figure 25. Distribution of information acquisition by website other than EC’s.

ON

PE

1 N

3 ves

QcC

SK

Abstained

Voted

100 94 94 94

80

60

40

20 5

0

All Man Woman

18-34

55-75

3 ves

75-99

AB

BC

MB

o

80

60

40

20 7 12

6
/

NB NL NS

ON

PEI

1 N

3 ves

QC

SK

Abstained

Voted

19



' Consortium on Electoral Democracy
Consortium de la démocratie électorale

Figure 26. Distribution of information acquisition by candidates or parties.
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Figure 27. Distribution of satisfaction with electoral experience.
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Figure 28. Distribution of voting in the 2021 election.
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Figure 29. Distribution of how secure it was to vote in person.
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Figure 30. Distribution of how easy it was to request a mail-in ballot and vote by mail.

100
70 75 76
80 70 e 68 67 66 68
60
40
24 23 25 23 2 20 23 21
20 5
15 113 1o/ 0 114 0? I:l 0? 4 3
0 u] = | o o o u] =) =
All Man Woman 18-34 35-54 55-75 75-99 AB
[ very Difficult [ somewnhat Difficult ] Somewhat Easy [ veryeasy [ ] DK/Refused
100 89 . s
76 74
80 66 66
60 56
40
20 26 21 26 26 27
20 11 15 5 16
5 5
1 1 1 2
0 0 o |:| 0 |:| o o I:I
BC MB NB NL NS ON QcC SK

:l Very Difficult I:l Somewhat Difficult :| Somewhat Easy - Very Easy :l DK/Refused

Figure 31. Distribution of reasons for abstaining in 2021.
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5. General opinion about elections
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Figure 32. Distribution of support for ‘none of the above’ vote option.
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Figure 33. Distribution of view that low turnout weakens democracy.
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Figure 34. Distribution of support for online voting.
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Figure 35. Distribution of willingness to vote online.

- Somewhat Agree

[ strongly Agree

DK/Refused

60
46
41 41 40 a4 37 a7
40 a1 27.54 3%
26 25 26
20 22| 21 21 5 2 2 21 e 20I 23. e I 22 I T 18I
20 M 16 16 - 15
12 12 3 11 13 1 12 1
10 8
1 . R
o I 0 o [is [0ld 0 ) Ty
All Man Woman 18-34 35-54 55-75 75-99 AB BC MB
[ NotAtanl  [] NotVery [__] Somewhat [ Very [ | DK/Refused
60
48 47
4 42 42 40
4 -
° 2830 200 31 31
” 26 » 26 ||26 - 03 "
17 19 19 17 18 20 21
20 12 13 12 I 12 = 0 13
LUk Uadn auid: dulds D00 Talks Dadks nadks Judl:
o n N 2 n lln o I
NB NL NS ON PEI QcC SK Abstained Voted
[ Notatar [ NotVery [] Somewhat [N Very [ ] DK/Refused

25



' Consortium on Electoral Democracy
Consortium de la démocratie électorale

Figure 36. Distribution of view that online voting is safe/risky.
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Figure 37. Distribution of view that online registration is safe/risky.
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Figure 38. Distribution of comfort in sharing information online with EC.
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Figure 39. Distribution of how safe Canadian elections are with respect to foreign interference.
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